
RESOLUTION  PAGE 1 OF 3 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, 
TEXAS, AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH POLARITY NETWORKS 
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A FIBER NETWORK PATH IN THE MAYOR 
VERA CALVIN PLAZA THROUGH THE INTERLOCAL PURCHASING 
SYSTEM (TIPS) IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $87,337.43. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas (“City”), is a home rule city acting under its charter 

adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of 
the Local Government Code; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City, as authorized by Chapter 351 of the Texas Tax Code, levies a local hotel 

and motel occupancy tax and uses the proceeds to enhance and promote tourism and the convention 
and hotel and motel industry within in the City; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor Vera Calvin Plaza is an outdoor plaza located in historic Old Town that 

includes numerous amenities, including an outdoor stage and sound system;  
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor Vera Calvin Plaza hosts numerous regional meetings and community 

gatherings, including Hot Sounds of Summer, Cool Sounds of Fall, and other civic, community, and 
regional events, and meets the definition of a convention center facility set forth in Section 351.001(2) 
of the Texas Tax Code; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City now desires to enter into a contract with Polarity Networks in an amount 

not to exceed $87,337.43 (through a cooperative purchasing agreement with TIPS – The Interlocal 
Purchasing System) for the installation of a fiber network path in the Mayor Vera Calvin Plaza, and 
pay for the cost of said contract using revenues from the City’s local hotel and motel occupancy tax; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the City finds the installation of a fiber network path in the Mayor Vera Calvin Plaza 

as provided in the contract would allow for the installation of security cameras and wireless access 
points in the plaza, improve network functionality, and improve the stage experience at the plaza; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the City finds that it may use revenue from its local hotel and motel occupancy tax 

to pay for the installation of a fiber network path in the Mayor Vera Calvin Plaza as provided in the 
contract because the expense would promote tourism and the convention and hotel industry and would 
be an improvement, equipping, operation, and maintenance of the plaza, which is a convention center 
facility; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City finds that using revenue from its local hotel and motel occupancy tax to pay 

for the installation of a fiber network path in the Mayor Vera Calvin Plaza as provided in the contract 
meets the purposes and requirements of Chapter 351 of the Texas Tax Code;     
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT: 
 

Section 1. 



RESOLUTION  PAGE 2 OF 3 
 

 
Based on the findings of the City Council described above, the City Council hereby authorizes the City 
Manager: (i) to execute on behalf of the City the contract with Polarity Networks, LLC, substantially 
in the form attached as Exhibit “A”, and (ii) use revenues from the City’s local hotel and motel 
occupancy tax to pay for the cost of said contract in an amount not to exceed $87,337.43. 
 

Section 2. 
 
The recitals contained in the preamble hereof are hereby found to be true, and such recitals are hereby 
made a part of this resolution for all purposes and are adopted as a part of the findings of the City 
Council. 
 

Section 3. 
 
It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is adopted was 
open to the public and public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the public business to be 
considered at such meeting, including this resolution, was given, all as required by Chapter 551 as 
amended, Texas Government Code. 
 

Section 4. 
 
This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage. 
 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND SO RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Burleson, Texas, on the ___________ day of _______________, 20_____. 

 
 
____________________________________ 

       Chris Fletcher, Mayor 
       City of Burleson, Texas 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
 
 
____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Amanda Campos, City Secretary    E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION  PAGE 3 OF 3 
 

Exhibit “A” 



City of Burleson Plaza Fiber
Connectivity Project

(REV 4) PROPOSAL # 89152
OCTOBER 05, 2022

PREPARED FOR

City of Burleson

James Grommersch
Chief Technology Officer

952-261-3221
jgrommersch@burlesontx.com

PREPARED BY

Polarity Networks

Chris Campbell
President / Co-Founder

844-410-1800
chris@polaritynetworks.net

TIPS Contract #211001-3132



Scope of Work

Polarity Networks to provide all new Cat 6 structured cabling, optical fiber, and conduit pathways for the
City Plaza. This network infrastructure is intended to provide network connectivity to security cameras,
wireless access points, and audio video equipment for the City of Burleson. Please see attached
drawings of the optical fiber and pathway infrastructure layouts as designed in this proposal.

TEXRAM Directional Drilling, Inc, will be a sub-contractor of Polarity Networks, and will be providing all of
the underground and buried conduit and vault placements. The price for TEXRAM is included in this
proposal with a copy of their quote attached.

Polarity will build out the 3/4" conduit pathways and NEMA box enclosures, and will tie in all
underground conduits to each fiber box location. Polarity will also be installing an overhead fiber from
the stage pavilion to the depot museum. This fiber will be an OSP singlemode fiber, while all other fiber
optic cables will be a jetted microfiber solution. All terminations will be LC SMF UPC.

Polarity to install roughly 900' of eABF 8.5 x 6mm microduct and 2,000' of singlemode fiber in total.

Depot Museum to the Stage Pavilion Fiber Enclosure (12F SMF)

Stage Pavilion to Shade Pavilion (24F SMF)

Stage Pavilion to A/V Studio (12F SMF)

Shade Pavilion to Data Center (24F SMF)

Shade Pavilion to A/V Studio (12F SMF)

There will be Cat 6 cables installed to each network camera and wireless access point, and there will be a
2F fiber cable installed to each studio camera back to the fiber enclosure box in the pavilions.

All cables will be installed to industry standards. All cables will be properly installed, labeled, tested and
certified upon completion. The City of Burleson will receive a copy of the "as built" drawings and cable
test certifications.

Project Cost

DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY SUBTOTAL

Directional Drilling & Pathway Installation
(Turnkey) TEXRAM Directional Drilling

Separate Proposal Attached*

$38,700 1 $38,700

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 1

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


1
AS100

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
16'-0" 32'-0" 48'-0" 1/16" = 1'-0"

���
����
���� �����������������

�������������������

���������������������������
�
��������

�����������

	������������������
��
�������������������������

������
��
���
�������

���������������������������������������
�
�����������������

��������
����

��������������������

��������������
���
���������
�
�������������
��������������� ������	��
�����

�������������
������	��
�����
�������������

������������
���������
������������������
�
��������
���
��

������������������
�
��������
���
�

�������
����

�������
�
�
�
�
�
����
�

��
��

�����������������
�
��������
���
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�
��������
���
�

��
���
��
��
��
��
���
�


�

�
��
��
��
�

�
��

�

��
���
�
��
��
���
��
��

�

�
�
��
��
��

�
��

�

������������������������������������������������
��������������������	�
������������

�������������������������������������������������
���������������	�
������������

AUDIO / VIDEO 
STUDIO
LOCATION 



SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS

CHRIS CAMPBELL
4

����������������
THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF POLARITY
NETWORKS, LLC AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED, USED IN WHOLE OR PART, 
AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN 
PERMISSION FROM POLARITY NETWORKS, LLC. THIS DRAWING IS BASED UPON THE LATEST 
AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER.

1 1

SU
BM

ITTA
L D

RAW
IN

G
S

CHRIS CAMPBELL
4

1
1

����������
����������������������������
��������
������������������
��
���������	�������������������

������������������������

����������������	�
����������������

FOR: ����������

FOR:

����
�����

����������
����������

����������

���������
�	� ���������������

�������
��
�����	�
������

�
�
��������

�����������������

���
�������

�
�
�����

�����	������������������

���������������������������������	���������������������������

�����	���
�����

�����
�
����

������������������
��������������

�������������������
����������
��������������������������

����
���������
����������������

�������
��������
������������ ����
��������

�	��������

���
����
��

�
����

�����������

����	������
��� �­��

���
�	�
���

��

��� 
�­�
�

���
����
��

���������
��
������

���������
���
������

���������
��
������

�������
������

��
�
�	
��
��
��

�
��
 �­
�
�

��
��
���
�
�

���������

���������

��
��
��
�
��

���������
��
������

���������
���
������

������
�
������

��
��
���
�
�

��
��
���
��
��
��
���
��
��
����
��
�

��
��
���
�
�

��
��
���
�
�

������
�
������

������
�
������

���������
�������

���������
���
������

���
���

���
���

���
���

��
��
��

��
��
��

������

������ ������

��
��
��

��
��
��





DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY SUBTOTAL

Optical Fiber Installation (Labor)

Polarity Networks to provide all optical fiber
installations end to end. This includes the OSP
fiber from the museum depot to the stage
pavilion, from the stage pavilion to the shade
pavilion, from shade pavilion to the data
center, and from the camera locations to the
studio office. Once all microducts have been
pulled into place, we will "jet" in the eABF fiber
and install the overhead OSP fiber. We
estimate 4 techs for 2 days to get all optical
fiber cables pulled in to each location.

$95 64 $6,080

Optical Fiber Terminations & Testing
(Labor)

Polarity Networks to provide all prep work,
optical fiber terminations, and test
certifications. There will be a total of 168
terminations. We estimate 4 techs for 3 days
to get all optical fiber cables terminated and
tested. Polarity will work with the technology
staff to patch in fiber cables.

$95 72 $6,840

EMT Conduit Installation (Labor)
Polarity Networks to have 4 Techs for 3-4 days
to complete all of the vertical and horizontal
conduit runs that will connect the cameras,
and WAP devices under the shade and stage
pavilions.

Polarity Networks to also build out conduit
that will provide a pathway up each end of the
stage and pavilion support columns to
traverse the courtyard seating area between
the train cars.

Polarity Networks will provide and install 3/8"
messenger wire and eye bolt supports for the
aerial fiber run.

$95 96 $9,120

Outdoor Cat 6 Installation (Labor)

Polarity Networks to install (7) OSP C6 cables
through outdoor conduits and to route and
lace through junction boxes to each device
and to the NEMA enclosures. All cables will be
properly terminated, labeled and tested on
completion.

$250 7 $1,750

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 2

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY SUBTOTAL

Outdoor Cat 6 Materials

(2) Outside Plant Cat 6 UTP Cable - UV Rated /
CMR

(2) DIN Rail Mount Cat 6 Patch Panel x 8 Port

(7) Cat 6 Connectors Male RJ45 8P8C

(7) Cat 6 Jack Female RJ45 8P8C (Black)

$404 1 $404

EMT Conduit & Pathway Materials
EMT conduit & misc materials to connect all
camera and A/P devices back to the NEMA
fiber boxes. These pathways will run up and
overhead through the shade and stage
pavilions.

(72) 3/4" EMT Conduit Straight Section 10'

(72) 3/4" EMT Conduit Compression Couplers

(40) 3/4" EMT Conduit Compression
Connectors w/ Lock Washers

(48) 4x4 Square EMT Metal Boxes

(48) 4x4 Square EMT Metal Covers

(120) 3/4" EMT Conduit Straps

(120) Masonry / Concrete Fasteners

(6) Unistrut Channel 10' Section

(6) Unistrut Channel 3/4" Pipe Straps

(8) 2" EMT Conduit Straight Section 10'

(10) 6" Stainless Steel Tie Straps (Pkg of 10)

(50') Stainless Steel Messenger Wire 3/8" with
Mounting Hardware and Wire Fasteners

(100') 3/4" SealTight Metallic Flex Rubber
Coated Tubing

(20) 3/4" SealTight Connectors & Couplers

$4,210 1 $4,210

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 3

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY SUBTOTAL

MDF / IDF Materials
Hardware & Infrastructure for the IDF
locations.

(2) 12RU Wall Mount Enclosed 19" Network
Racks w/ Glass Locking Doors

(2) 2RU Rack Mount Shelf 15"

(2) 1RU Cyber Power PDU CPS 1215 15/20
AMP

(2) Painted Backboard 4x4

(2) DuraLine Optical Fiber Microduct 4 Way
8.5mm x 6mm eABF

$1,395 1 $1,395

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 4

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY SUBTOTAL

Optical Fiber & Connectivity Materials

(900') DuraLine Optical Fiber Microduct 4 Way
8.5mm x 6mm eABF

(1000') AFL eABF Optical MicroFiber 12F

Singlemode Fiber Cable 9/125 micron

(800') AFL eABF Optical MicroFiber 24F
Singlemode Fiber Cable 9/125 micron

(250') OSP Optical Fiber 12F Singlemode OS2
SASJ 9/125 micron

(50) DuraLine Microduct Connectors /
Couplers 8.5 x 6mm eABF

(14) Corning Fan Out Kits 250 micron to 900
micron Build-up Sleeves
(6) Optical Fiber Adapter Panels Loaded LC
12F x 6 Duplex UPC
(12) Optical Fiber Adapter Panel Blank
Modules
(4) Optical Fiber Adapter Panels Loaded LC
24F x 12 Duplex UPC

(168) Corning Optical Fiber Connectors SMF /
LC UPC / 9/125

(20) LC-LC Duplex x 1meter Optical Fiber
Patch Cable 9/125 SMF LC UPC

(2) Pre-terminated OSP SMF Patch Cables 2F
Duplex LC-LC UPC x20M

(4) Pre-terminated OSP SMF Patch Cables 2F
Duplex LC-LC UPC x30M
(1) DIN Rail Strip
(6) DIN Rail Mount Fiber Enclosure

(3) NEMA Enclosure 24 x 24 x 8 Weatherproof
w/ Back Mounting Plane

(4) NEMA Enclosure Junction Box 12 x 12 x 6
(2) 1RU Rack Mount Fiber Enclosure x 3 Panel
(1) 2RU Rack Mount Fiber Enclosure x 6 Panel

$16,294.62 1 $16,294.62

Total $87,337.43

Subtotal $84,793.62

Payment & Performance Surety Bond (3%) +$2,543.81

Sales Tax (0%) +$0

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 5

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


Terms & Conditions
GENERAL EXCLUSIONS

1. This proposal covers all that is needed to complete the scope of work listed above. If there are
any changes or additions to the labor or material by customer request, those changes will be an
additional cost added to the final invoice. All changes will be approved by the customer, before
any revisions or additions are made.

2. Unseen Issues: We may encounter some "unseen" issues throughout the installation /
connectivity process. If there is a need for additional labor, custom work, or anything not listed in
the scope of work above, we will discuss with the customer before any changes are made.
Unseen issues can also be defined as any difficulty or barrier obstacle on site that slows down the
progress of work or that may cause the need for additional material to overcome. All changes will
be discussed with the customer, and approved before any changes are made.

3. Directional Drilling - Due to the directional drilling being subcontracted by Polarity, we ask that
once the drilling and underground pathway scope of work is completed, that the city pay in full
the remaining balance so that we can pay TEXRAM. The remaining balance will be paid to Polarity
when the network infrastructure scope of the project is completed.

4. Due to the aesthetics of the finished plaza area, the City of Burleson agrees to replace all
decorative pave stones, bricks, brick inlays, and concrete for walkways that are needed to be
removed or disturbed during this project.

5. We understand that the City of Burleson will provide any utility location services that pertain to
any city infrastructure, and will also provide all permits required to complete the work as
described in this proposal.

50% PAYMENT TERMS

Polarity Networks will invoice for 50% of the total payment before work begins, and will invoice for the
balance when all work under the attached scope has been completed. All pricing is based on the
material and scope of work listed in this proposal. Final payment will be due (NET 10) from day of
completion, and the date will be listed on the final invoice.

NOTE: If the project runs longer than expected, (outside of the control of Polarity Networks) we will
submit an invoice for 25% of the remaining balance before the project is completed. If this happens, we
will invoice for the remaining 25% balance after completion of our scopes of work.

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 6

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


Agreement

By signing, the Customer agrees to the proposed scope of work, conditions, and payment terms.

Polarity Networks, LLC

Chris Campbell
President / Co-Founder

300 Bailey Street, Suite 200
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

City of Burleson

Bryan Langley 
City Manager

141 W Renfro St 
Burleson, Texas 76028

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET | CITY OF BURLESON PLAZA FIBER CONNECTIVITY PROJECT | 89152 | 7

 SIGNATURE
Chris Campbell

 Bryan Langley
SIGNATURE

//%E2%80%8Bpolaritynetworks.net


844-410-1800

300 BAILEY AVE. SUITE 200
FORT WORTH, TX 76107

POLARITYNETWORKS.NET

http://www.polaritynetworks.net/

	Exhibit 3 - Resolution - Polarity.pdf
	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

	ITEM-Attachment-001-2740c5d1f4624e4783e1be44952be40d.pdf
	REV 4 - Plaza Cameras & WAPs .pdf
	Drawing5
	Page-1




